

Court No. - 75

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2887 of 1984

Appellant :- Singhasan And Others

Respondent :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- Jagdish Singh Sengar

Counsel for Respondent :- D.G.A.

Hon'ble Vikas Budhwar,J.

This Court on 11.07.2025 proceeded to pass the following orders:

"There is an office report dated 10.07.2025 reads as under:

"The CJM Ballia vide letter dated 23.12.2021 (flag-'E') has reported that appellant no.1 Singhasan alias Nibhana- Notice served through heirs, appellant no.2 Nar Singh- Notice served through heir and appellant no.3 Awadesh- Notice Served.

The case is put up for hearing along with LCR."

Today when the matter has been taken up in the revised list, nobody has put in appearance on behalf of appellant. Thus, issueailable warrant to the appellants, namely, Singhasan, Nar Singh and Awadesh to be executed by the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Ballia. If he is arrested or surrender before the Court, he shall be enlarged on bail by the C.J.M, concerned on furnishing a personal bond of Rs. 20,000/- and two sureties each of the like amount on the undertaking that he shall appear before this Court through a counsel. He need not appear in person.

The C.J.M concerned shall ensure that at the time of accepting bail bonds, authenticated copies of the current address / I.D proof of the appellant are taken on record.

List this case on 12.08.2025 in the additional cause list.

Office of the Registrar General to communicate this order telephonically to the judgeship concerned, apart from normal mode of communication.

CJM, Ballia is directed to do the follow up actions and submit the report before the Court before the next date fixed."

There is an office report dated 11.08.2025 which is quoted hereinunder:

"In compliance of Hon'ble Court's order dated 11.07.2025, the CJM, Ballia, vide letter dated 30.07.2025 (flag 'F') has reported thatailable warrants could not be executed upon the appellants as they could not be traced out.

The case is put up for hearing along with TCR."

Office is directed to communicate the order to the CJM concerned for compliance.

List this case in the additional cause list on 25.09.2025.

Order Date :- 12.8.2025

A. Prajapati