



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2887 of 1984

Singhasan And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Jagdish Singh Sengar
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	D.G.A.

Court No. - 76

HON'BLE NAND PRABHA SHUKLA, J.

1. None has appeared for the appellants and learned AGA for the State is present.
2. It has been informed at the Bar that Mr. J. S. Sengar, learned counsel for the appellants is no more.
3. As per office report dated 16.10.2025 received from the CJM, Ballia, the appellant No.1 Singhasan @ Nibhana, appellant No. 2 Nar Singh and appellant No. 3 Awadesh could not be traced out.
4. Let a bailable warrant be issued against the appellants.
5. Issue notice to the sureties under Section 446 Cr.P.C. through C.J.M. concerned.
6. Superintendent of Police, Ballia is directed to trace the whereabouts of the the appellant No.1 Singhasan @ Nibhana, appellant No. 2 Nar Singh and appellant No. 3 Awadesh and file an affidavit.
7. List this appeal on 11.02.2026 in the daily cause list.
8. Registrar (Compliance) shall ensure that the order to be complied with.
9. Office is directed to provide the copy of Memo of Appeal and other relevant records to learned AGA for the State.

January 13, 2026
Aditya Tripathi

(Nand Prabha Shukla,J.)